

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 19-1514

QUINTON HARRIS; GEOFFREY MILLER; NORMAN MOUNT;
THOMAS TAYLOR; JOHN BAKER; and SCOTT ZINN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska
Civil Action No. 8:16-cv-00381 (Judge Joseph F. Bataillon)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Peter C. Tolsdorf
Leland P. Frost
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001

Stephanie Martz
Senior Vice President,
General Counsel
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Approach To Class Certification Would Eviscerate Rule 23’s Protections.....	5
II. The <i>Teamsters</i> Method Of Proof Does Not Permit District Courts To Circumvent Rule 23’s Requirements In ADA Cases.	9
A. The <i>Teamsters</i> Method Presupposes A Classwide Finding of Il- legality.	10
B. The <i>Teamsters</i> Method Cannot Be Applied to ADA Cases, Be- cause the Court Cannot Make a Classwide Liability Finding.....	12
1. Rule 23(a)(2) Is Not Satisfied.....	15
2. Rule 23(b)(2) Is Not Satisfied.....	18
3. Rule 23(b)(3) Is Not Satisfied.....	20
4. The Class Certification Order Violates the Due Process Clause and the Rules Enabling Act.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Insurance Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	2, 22
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	9
<i>Ebert v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016)	6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 21, 23
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	14
<i>Grovatt v. St. Jude Medical, Inc. (In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.)</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	18, 19
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13, 15
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute on other grounds</i> , ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553	13, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11, 15, 16, 19, 20, 24

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(A).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, App.14

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(iv).....14

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r)14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)(D)21
